


Course   
°M           
(°T)

122°

(126.4°T)

174°

(177.9°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

-

219°

(223.3°T)

174°

(177.7°T)

174°

(177.8°T)

264°

(267.8°T)

264°

(267.7°T)

264°

(267.6°T)

174°

(177.9°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

-

220°

(223.6T)

276°

(280.3°T)

264°

(267.9°T)

264°

(267.8°T)

264°

(267.7°T)

264°

(267.6°T)

174°

(177.9°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

- -

4°E  5.0 - - -

- - - -

-

TF PL715 - 4°E  33.8 - +9000 -250 -

- - -

-PL717 - 4°E  -

RNAV 1

- IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

TF PL703 - 4°E  5.0 - - - -

-

PL704 -TF

- +3000 -

- -

-

5.0 -

RNAV 1

TF PL712 - 4°E  5.0 - - - -

TF PL711 - 4°E  5.0 - - - -

TF

-

PL714 -

-

PL713 - 4°E  9.4

KONAS - 4°E  

TF PL704 -

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 09

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

Serial 
number

Route 
Path 

descriptor
 Waypoint 

name
Flyover

Magnetic 
variation

Distance 
(NM)

Turn 
direction

Altitude 
(ft)

Speed   
(kt)

Remarks
NAV 

SPEC

010 - -IF ROTARROTAR 2Y

040

4°E  -

020 TF PL703 - 4°E  

4°E  7.0

TF GEKSI - 4°E  5.0

030
RNAV 1

IAF/IF

-

-

- +3000 -

26.5 -

-

- - - -

--

- -

IAF/IF

- - - -

- +3200

4°E  5.0

- -8000
+6500

--

5.0 -

-250 -

-

- -

GIRDA 2Y IF GIRDA - 4°E  -

030

070

040

050

060

090 TF GEKSI

4°E  18.5020 TF

080 TF PL704 -

010

TF

TF PL703 - 4°E  

20.6

4°E  7.0

TF

- 4°E  7.3

KULEN - 4°E  -

TF PL712

KULEN 2X010

030

040

IF

- -FL110
+9000

060

070

TF KONAS -

020

5.0 -

-

5.0 - +3000 IAF/IF

-

050 TF PL711 -

080

090 TF GEKSI - 4°E  

-

- -

IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

-

7.04°E  

4°E  



Course   
°M            
(°T)

220°

(223.6°T)

250°

(253.9°T)

264°

(268.4°T)

264°

(268.3°T)

264°

(268.2°T)

264°

(268.1°T)

264°

(268.0°T)

354°

(358.0°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

301°

(305.4°T)

301°

(305.1°T)

264°

(268.3°T)

264°

(268.2°T)

264°

(268.1°T)

264°

(268.0°T)

354°

(358.0°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

105°

(109.2°T)

084°

(088.0°T)

030 TF GEKSI - 4°E  5.0 - +3000 - IAF/IF

RNAV 1
020 TF PL704 - 4°E  18.5 - - - -

010 LABIN 2Y IF LABIN - - 4°E  - - - - -

IAF/IF090 TF GEKSI - 4°E  5.0 - +3000 -

-

080 TF PL704 - 4°E  7.0 - - - -

070 TF PL705 - 4°E  5.0 - - -

-

060 TF PEPIM - 4°E  5.0 - - - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

050 TF PL707 - 4°E  5.0 - - -
RNAV 1

020 TF PL716 - 4°E  21.1 - - -250 -

030 TF PL709 - 4°E  5.0 - +9000 - -

040 TF PL708

- -

- 4°E  5.0 - - - -

5.0 - - - -

5.0 - - - -

030

040

050

060

TF

TF

TF

TF

PL710

PL708

- -

5.0 - - - IAF on ATC 
authorization 

only

KULEN 2Y

RNAV 1

- 4°E  28.8 - - -250 -

-

7.6 - +9000 - -

- 4°E  

010

020

IF KULEN - - 4°E  - - - -

TF PL717 - 4°E  20.6 -

-

- IAF/IF

-TF PL705 -

010 LOS 1T IF LOS - - 4°E  - - -

070 TF PEPIM - 4°E  

PL709 - 4°E  

PL707 - 4°E  

-FL110
+9000

4°E  5.0

4°E  5.0 - -080

090 TF PL704 - 4°E  7.0 - - - -

- +3000100 TF GEKSI -

IAF on ATC authorization only: For APPROACH TRANSITION from KONAS and PEPIM see LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC RNP RWY 09

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 09

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

Serial 
number

Route 
Path 

descriptor
 Waypoint 

name
Flyover

Magnetic 
variation

Distance 
(NM)

Turn 
direction

Altitude 
(ft)

Speed   
(kt)

Remarks
NAV 

SPEC



Waypoint name WGS-84 latitude WGS-84 longitude

LOS 443137.55N 0142822.25E

GEKSI 445311.7N 0133706.9E

GIRDA 452832N 0140802E

KONAS 450012.5N 0133646.7E

KULEN 450955N 0150801E

LABIN 445909N 0130529E

PEPIM 444611.0N 0133727.0E

ROTAR 451546N 0125944E

PL703 445959.6N 0132943.5E

PL704 445301.3N 0133005.4E

PL705 444600.4N 0133026.3E

PL707 444621.1N 0134427.7E

PL708 444630.8N 0135128.5E

PL709 444640.0N 0135829.4E

PL710 444653.3N 0140910.3E

PL711 450024.8N 0134349.0E

PL712 450036.8N 0135051.4E

PL713 450536.5N 0135034.9E

PL714 451502.4N 0135003.4E

PL715 450053.5N 0140109.6E

PL716 444347.8N 0140414.0E

PL717 445458.9N 0144802.5E

Inbound 
course

Minimum 
altitude

Maximum 
altitude

Speed 
limit      

°M
 (°T)

(ft) (ft) MAX IAS 
(kt)

084° 1MIN / 

(088.0°T) -

Leg time/  
distance 

(NM)

Magnetic 
variation

GEKSI HM R 3000 - 250 4°E  

Waypoint 
name

NAV 
SPEC

RNAV 1

RNAV HOLDING tabular description

Remarks

-

Path 
descriptor

Turn 
direction
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