

PULA / Pula (LDPL)

 ROTAR 2Y
 KULEN 2X
 LOS 1T

 GIRDA 2Y
 KULEN 2Y
 LABIN 2Y

RNAV RWY 09

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 09												
Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding												
Serial number	Route	Path descriptor	Waypoint name	Flyover	Course °M (°T)	Magnetic variation	Distance (NM)	Turn direction	Altitude (ft)	Speed (kt)	Remarks	NAV SPEC
010	ROTAR 2Y	IF	ROTAR	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL703	-	122° (126.4°T)	4°E	26.5	-	-	-	-	
030		TF	PL704	-	174° (177.9°T)	4°E	7.0	-	-	-	-	
040		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	
010	GIRDA 2Y	IF	GIRDA	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL714	-	219° (223.3°T)	4°E	18.5	-	-8000 +6500	-250	-	
030		TF	PL713	-	174° (177.7°T)	4°E	9.4	-	+3200	-	-	
040		TF	PL712	-	174° (177.8°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	PL711	-	264° (267.8°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
060		TF	KONAS	-	264° (267.7°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
070		TF	PL703	-	264° (267.6°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
080		TF	PL704	-	174° (177.9°T)	4°E	7.0	-	-	-	-	
090		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	
010	KULEN 2X	IF	KULEN	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL717	-	220° (223.6T)	4°E	20.6	-	-FL110 +9000	-	-	
030		TF	PL715	-	276° (280.3°T)	4°E	33.8	-	+9000	-250	-	
040		TF	PL712	-	264° (267.9°T)	4°E	7.3	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	PL711	-	264° (267.8°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
060		TF	KONAS	-	264° (267.7°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
070		TF	PL703	-	264° (267.6°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
080		TF	PL704	-	174° (177.9°T)	4°E	7.0	-	-	-	-	
090		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	

CHANGE: TMA's classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RUJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.

LDPL RNAV STANDARD ARRIVAL RWY 09

Proposed tabular description for navigation database coding

Serial number	Route	Path descriptor	Waypoint name	Flyover	Course °M (°T)	Magnetic variation	Distance (NM)	Turn direction	Altitude (ft)	Speed (kt)	Remarks	NAV SPEC
010	KULEN 2Y	IF	KULEN	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL717	-	220° (223.6°T)	4°E	20.6	-	-FL110 +9000	-	-	
030		TF	PL710	-	250° (253.9°T)	4°E	28.8	-	-	-250	-	
040		TF	PL709	-	264° (268.4°T)	4°E	7.6	-	+9000	-	-	
050		TF	PL708	-	264° (268.3°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
060		TF	PL707	-	264° (268.2°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
070		TF	PEPIM	-	264° (268.1°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
080		TF	PL705	-	264° (268.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
090		TF	PL704	-	354° (358.0°T)	4°E	7.0	-	-	-	-	
100		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	
010	LOS 1T	IF	LOS	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL716	-	301° (305.4°T)	4°E	21.1	-	-	-250	-	
030		TF	PL709	-	301° (305.1°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+9000	-	-	
040		TF	PL708	-	264° (268.3°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
050		TF	PL707	-	264° (268.2°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
060		TF	PEPIM	-	264° (268.1°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	IAF on ATC authorization only	
070		TF	PL705	-	264° (268.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	-	-	-	
080		TF	PL704	-	354° (358.0°T)	4°E	7.0	-	-	-	-	
090		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	
010	LABIN 2Y	IF	LABIN	-	-	4°E	-	-	-	-	-	RNAV 1
020		TF	PL704	-	105° (109.2°T)	4°E	18.5	-	-	-	-	
030		TF	GEKSI	-	084° (088.0°T)	4°E	5.0	-	+3000	-	IAF/IF	

IAF on ATC authorization only; For APPROACH TRANSITION from KONAS and PEPIM see LDPL AD 2.24.12 IAC RNP RWY 09

CHANGE: TMA classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RIJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.

PULA / Pula (LDPL)

ROTAR 2Y GIRDA 2Y
KULEN 2X KULEN 2Y
LOS 1T LABIN 2Y

RNAV RWY 09

RNAV HOLDING tabular description

Waypoint name	Path descriptor	Inbound course °M (°T)	Leg time/ distance (NM)	Turn direction	Minimum altitude (ft)	Maximum altitude (ft)	Speed limit MAX IAS (kt)	Magnetic variation	Remarks	NAV SPEC
GEKSI	HM	084° (088.0°T)	1MIN / -	R	3000	-	250	4°E	-	RNAV 1

Waypoint name	WGS-84 latitude	WGS-84 longitude
LOS	443137.55N	0142822.25E
GEKSI	445311.7N	0133706.9E
GIRDA	452832N	0140802E
KONAS	450012.5N	0133646.7E
KULEN	450955N	0150801E
LABIN	445909N	0130529E
PEPIM	444611.0N	0133727.0E
ROTAR	451546N	0125944E
PL703	445959.6N	0132943.5E
PL704	445301.3N	0133005.4E
PL705	444600.4N	0133026.3E
PL707	444621.1N	0134427.7E
PL708	444630.8N	0135128.5E
PL709	444640.0N	0135829.4E
PL710	444653.3N	0140910.3E
PL711	450024.8N	0134349.0E
PL712	450036.8N	0135051.4E
PL713	450536.5N	0135034.9E
PL714	451502.4N	0135003.4E
PL715	450053.5N	0140109.6E
PL716	444347.8N	0140414.0E
PL717	445458.9N	0144802.5E

CHANGE: TMA classification vertical limits; Note for RMZ RUJEKA; Parachute activity zones added; Notes; Editorial.